The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and statements of operations are based on the assumption that there are no
adjustments for the outstanding Warrants issued in connection with the Business Combination as such securities are not exercisable until 30 days after
the Closing. There are also no adjustments for the estimated 3,511,295 shares reserved for the potential future issuance of New BEN Common Stock
upon the exercise of New BEN options and warrants to be issued to holders of BEN options and compensatory warrants upon the consummation of the
Business Combination, as such events have not yet occurred.

If the actual facts are different than these assumptions, then the amounts and shares outstanding in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information will be different and those changes could be material.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2023

(Unaudited)
DHC

(Historical)

(Unaudited)
BEN

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 40,167  $ 1,685,013  $ 5,427,763   A   $ 8,436,045

   1,283,102   B
Accounts receivable, net of allowance   —   10,000   —   10,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,667   201,293   —   202,960
Due from Sponsor   3,000   —   —   3,000

Total current assets   44,834   1,896,306   6,710,865   8,652,005
Property and equipment, net   —   802,557   —   802,557
Trust Account receivable   16,824   —   —   16,824
Cash and investments held in Trust Account   22,040,092   —   (20,756,990)   C   —

   (1,283,102)   B
Intangible assets, net   —   17,882,147   —   17,882,147
Other assets   —   1,427,729   (1,427,729)   D   —

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 22,101,750  $ 22,008,739  $(16,756,956)   $ 27,353,533

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities
Accounts payable   $ —   $ 1,282,974  $ —   $ 1,282,974
Accrued expenses   7,370,094   1,637,048   4,709,615   E   13,716,757
Due to related parties   650,000   —   —   650,000
Deferred revenue   —   2,290   —   2,290
Short-term debt   —   223,300   —   223,300

Total current liabilities   8,020,094   3,145,612   4,709,615   15,875,321
Note payable - related party   —   500,000   —   500,000
Long-term debt   —   668,674   —   668,674
Warrant liabilities   328,820   —   —   328,820
Deferred underwriting fee payable   433,231   —   (433,231)   F   —

Total Liabilities   8,782,145   4,314,286   4,276,384   17,372,815

Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption   22,056,915   —   (20,756,990)   C   —
   (1,299,925)   G

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Class A ordinary shares   —   —   —   —
Class B ordinary shares   774   —   (774)   H   —
Common stock   —   86,155   230   A   3,371

   14   G
   774   H
   20   I
   (83,822)   J

Additional paid-in capital   —   30,910,018   5,427,533   A   29,659,911
   (1,323,269)   D
   1,299,911   G
   (8,738,084)   H
   1,999,980   I
   83,822   J

Accumulated deficit   (8,738,084)   (13,301,720)   (104,460)   D   (19,682,564)
   (4,709,615)   E
   433,231   F
   8,738,084   H
   (2,000,000)   I

Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)   (8,737,310)   17,694,453   1,023,575   9,980,718

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 22,101,750  $ 22,008,739  $(16,756,956)   $ 27,353,533

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(Unaudited)
DHC

(Historical)

(Unaudited)
BEN

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $ —   $ 35,210  $ —   $ 35,210
Cost of revenues   —   —   —   —

Gross profit   —   35,210   —   35,210

Operating expenses
Operating and formation costs   2,809,965   —   —   2,809,965
General and administrative   —   10,841,024   6,814,075   AA   17,655,099
Depreciation and amortization   —   637,990   —   637,990
Research and development   —   236,710   —   236,710

Total expenses   2,809,965   11,715,724   6,814,075   21,339,764

Net operating loss   (2,809,965)   (11,680,514)   (6,814,075)   (21,304,554)
Other income (expenses):

Interest expense   —   (56,515)   —   (56,515)
Interest income   —   15,520   —   15,520
Other   —   (9,757)   —   (9,757)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   (164,410)   —   —   (164,410)
Forgiveness of deferred underwriting fee   348,344   —   —   348,344
Interest earned on cash and investments held in the Trust Account   4,360,578   —   (4,360,578)   BB   —

Net other income (expenses)   4,544,512   (50,752)   (4,360,578)   133,182

Income (loss) before income taxes   1,734,547   (11,731,266)   (11,174,653)   (21,171,372)
Income taxes   —   —   —   —

Net income (loss)   $ 1,734,547  $(11,731,266)  $(11,174,653)   $(21,171,372)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A ordinary shares   9,779,707
Net income per share, Class A ordinary shares - basic   $ 0.10
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class B ordinary shares   7,736,268
Net income per share, Class B ordinary shares - basic   $ 0.10
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A ordinary shares   2,057,453
Net income per share, Class A ordinary shares - diluted   $ 0.18
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class B ordinary shares   7,736,268
Net income per share, Class B ordinary shares - diluted   $ 0.18